
May 31, 201Y' 

Mr. Charles Vi eir 
Assistant City Att0111ey 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS' 

GREG ABBOTT 

San Antonio,Texas 78283-3966 

," 

Dear Mr. Weir: 

0R2011-07650 

You ask wh~ther certain infonnatiolI is subject to reqllired public disclosure under the 
Public Infonr,tation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#A23833 (COSA File No. W000810). 

The San Anto:mo Police Depaliment (the "depaliment") received a request for infonnation 
peliaining to.~ specified incident. You claim that the submitted inf01111ation is excepted from 
disclosure u~lder section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the 
exception YO\1 claim and reviewed the submitted infOlmation. 

Initially, we.::note that the submitted docmnents include a CR-3 accident report fonn 
completed Plll"SUallt to chapter 550 ofthe TranspOliation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 
(officer's acGidentrepOli). Section 550.065(b) states that, except as provided by subsection 
(c) or subsection (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. IeZ. § 550.065(b). 
Section 550.p65(c)(4) provides for the release of accident reports to a person who provides 
two of the fo'~iowing tlu'ee pieces cifinfol111ation: (l) the date of the accident; (2) the nalne 
of any person involved in the accident;' and (3) the specific location of the accident. IeZ. 
§ 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of TrallSpOliation or all0ther 
govenunentaL entity is required to release a copy of all accident repOli to a person who 
provides the'ilgency with two or more of the items of infonnation specified by the statute. 
IeZ. In this installCe, the requestor has not provided the depaliment with two ofthe required 
pieces ofinfql111ation. Thus, the department must withhold the CR-3 accident report we have 
marked fron').>the requestor purSUallt to section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code . 

. ~~' 

The submitted infonnation also includes comi-filed documents that are subject to disclosure 
under sectioi} 552.022 of the Govenunent Code. Section 552.022(a)07) provides for 
required pubJic disclosure of "infonnation that is also contained in a public cOllli record," 
unless the ;infonnation is expressly, c'orifidential lmder other law. Gov't Code 
§ 552.022(a)07). Although you seek to withhold the court-filed documents, which we have 
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marked, under section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code, that section is a discretionary 
exception to disclosure that protects a govenunental body's interests and may be waived. See 
iel. § 552.007;' Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionalY exceptions 
generally), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutOlY predecessor to Gov't Code § 552.108 subject to 

. waiver). As. such, section 552.108 is not other law that makes infonnation expressly 
confidential for the pm-poses of section 552.022(a)(17). Therefore, the department may not 
withhold thecomi-filed dOCt1l11ents under section 552.108. 

Next, we address your claim tll1der section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code for the 
remaining infp1111ation. Section 552.108 (a)( 1) excepts £i-om disclosure" [i ]nf01111ation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). Generally, a 
govel11mental body claiming section 552.1 08( a) (1 ) must reasonably explain how and why 
the release of the requested info1111ation would interfere with law enforcement. See iel. 
§§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). We 
note that the submitted infonnation includes a statutory Wal11ing and notice of suspension. 
Because copi:~s of these documents, which we have marked, have been provided to the 
arrestee, we find that their release will not interfere with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime. See Gov't Code § 552.1 08( a)(l). Therefore, the depaliment may not 
withhold the~e documents under section 552.108(a)(1). You state that the remaining 
infol111ation r~lates to an open and pending criminal case .. Based upon your representation 
and our reviey,r, we conclude that the release of the remaining info1111ation would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. 
v. City of Hoi(ston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975)(court 
delineates law enforcement interests that al-e present in active cases), writ repel n.r.e. per 
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Thus, section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable to the 
remaining information. 

However, basIc infonnation about an a11'ested person, all an-est, or a clime is not excepted 
£i-om disclosure under section 552.108. Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Such basic infonnation 
refers to the it,lfonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-8; 
see also Opel1Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (sumrp.al-izing types of infonnation deemed 
public by HO~lston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of the statutOlY wal11ing, notice of 
suspension, qi1d basic info1111ation, the depaliment may withhold the remaining infonnation 
under section.552.108(a)(1). 

" 
We note that,the court-filed documents, statutory wal11ing and notice of suspension all 
contain infoi'mation that. is subject to section 552.130 of the Govenunent Code.! 
Section 552.l30 provides that infonnation relating to a motor vehicle operator's license or 
driver's licen~e issued by a Texas agency is excepted £i-om public release. Gov't Code 

IThe Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a govemmental 
body, but ordiilElrily willl10t raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987),470 (19,87). 
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§ 552.130(a)(1). Upon review, we find the depmiment must withhold the Texas driver's 
license numb~rs we have mm'ked in the comi-filed documents, statutory wmning mld the 
notice of susp,ension lUlder section 552.130 of the Govemment Code.2 

In summary, the depmiment must withhold the marked CR-3 accident repOli pursuant to 
section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. With the exception of the mm'ked comi-filed 
documents, statutory waming, notice of suspension, and basic infonnation, the department 
may withholdthe remaining infomlation under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govemment 
Code. The department must withhold the Texas driver's license numbers we have marked 
under sectimi 552.130 of the Govemment Code. The remaining infonnation must be 
released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particulm' infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlinatiob. regarding mly other infomlation or any other circmnstances. 

This ruling ti;iggers important deadlines regm'ding the rights mld responsibilities of the 
govenunenta}body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibilihes, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the0ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673.~6839. Questions conceming the allowable chm'ges for providing public 
infonnation uilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney (Jeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Laura Ream Lemus 
Assistmlt AttQ,mey General 
Open Record,s Division 

LRL/em 

Ref: ID# 423833 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o ~ilc1osures) 

2We n6te tIns office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemullation to all 
governmental bddies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including Texas chiver's 
license numbers;tmder section 552.130 of the Govenmlent Code, without tIle necessity of requesting an 
attomey general.decision. 


